State of Misconsin



2017 Assembly Bill 691

Date of enactment: April 16, 2018 Date of publication*: April 17, 2018

2017 WISCONSIN ACT 339

AN ACT *to create* 846.155 and 846.16 (1) (d) of the statutes; **relating to:** eligible bidders at foreclosure sales, eligible purchasers of foreclosed property, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 846.155 of the statutes is created to read: 846.155 Eligible bidders at foreclosure sales; affidavit required for confirmation; penalties for false representation. (1) DEFINITIONS. In this section:

(a) "Entity" means a person other than an individual.

(b) "Taxes" means general property taxes, as defined in s. 74.01 (1), special assessments, as defined in s. 74.01 (3), special charges, as defined in s. 74.01 (4), or special taxes, as defined in s. 74.01 (5).

(c) "Third-party bidder" means a person that intends to submit a bid at a sale of mortgaged premises and that is not any of the following:

1. A party in the foreclosure action.

2. An agent of a party in the foreclosure action.

3. An assignee of the plaintiff in the foreclosure action.

(2) MINIMUM BIDDER QUALIFICATIONS. No 3rd-party bidder may submit a bid at a sale of mortgaged premises unless the 3rd-party bidder meets all of the following qualifications:

(a) The 3rd-party bidder does not own an interest in property in this state against which taxes have been levied that are more than 120 days delinquent.

(b) The 3rd-party bidder is not directly or indirectly owned, managed, or controlled, in whole or in part, by a

person that owns an interest in property in this state against which taxes have been levied that are more than 120 days delinquent.

(c) The 3rd-party bidder does not directly or indirectly own, manage, or control, in whole or in part, an entity that owns an interest in property in this state against which taxes have been levied that are more than 120 days delinquent.

(d) No judgment against the 3rd-party bidder related to a violation of a state or local building code with respect to property in this state has been rendered that is unsatisfied.

(e) No judgment against a person that directly or indirectly owns, manages, or controls, in whole or in part, the 3rd-party bidder related to a violation of a state or local building code with respect to property in this state has been rendered that is unsatisfied.

(f) No judgment against an entity directly or indirectly owned, managed, or controlled, in whole or in part, by the 3rd-party bidder related to a violation of a state or local building code with respect to property in this state has been rendered that is unsatisfied.

(g) In submitting a bid at the sale, the 3rd-party bidder is not acting on behalf of or as part of an agreement with a person that does not meet the qualifications described in pars. (a) to (f).

(3) PREBIDDING ACKNOWLEDGMENTS. Before allowing a 3rd-party bidder to submit a bid at a sale of

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."

mortgaged premises, the sheriff or referee may require the 3rd–party bidder to confirm any of the following:

(a) The 3rd-party bidder meets all of the qualifications described in sub. (2).

(b) If the 3rd-party bidder submits a bid at the sale, the 3rd-party bidder will not assign the bid to a person that, if the person had submitted a bid directly at the sale, would not have met the qualifications described in sub. (2).

(c) If the 3rd-party bidder is the purchaser of the mortgaged premises, the 3rd-party bidder will file the affidavit described in sub. (5).

(d) The 3rd-party bidder is aware that, if a false representation is made in the affidavit described in sub. (5), the 3rd-party bidder, and the individual acting on behalf of the 3rd-party bidder, may be subject to the penalties described in sub. (6) (c) and (d).

(4) ASSIGNMENT OF BID TO UNQUALIFIED BIDDER PRO-HIBITED. No person that submits a bid at a sale of mortgaged premises, nor any assignee of that person, may assign that bid to a person that, if the person had submitted a bid directly at the sale, would not have met the qualifications described in sub. (2). This subsection does not apply to an assignment of a bid to the Federal National Mortgage Association or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation.

(5) FILING AFFIDAVIT OF MINIMUM BIDDER QUALIFICA-TIONS. (a) If the grantee of a deed executed under s. 846.16 (1) (a) is not a party in the foreclosure action or the Federal National Mortgage Association or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the grantee shall, no later than the time scheduled for confirmation of sale, file with the clerk of court an affidavit affirming that, as of the date on which the affidavit is filed, the grantee meets all of the qualifications described in sub. (2). The affidavit also shall identify the name and street address of a person in this state that is authorized to accept service of process for the grantee. If the grantee is not an individual, an individual who is authorized to act on behalf of the grantee shall sign the affidavit.

(b) The director of state courts shall provide to the clerk of court in each county a form for use in filing affidavits required under this subsection. The form shall require a person that files the affidavit to acknowledge that the person is aware that, if a false representation is made in the affidavit, the person, and the individual who signs the affidavit on behalf of the person, may be subject to the penalties described in sub. (6).

(6) AFFIDAVIT REQUIRED FOR CONFIRMATION OF SALE; PENALTIES FOR FALSE REPRESENTATIONS. (a) If a grantee of a deed executed under s. 846.16(1) (a) is not a party in the foreclosure action or the Federal National Mortgage Association or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the court may not confirm the sale until the grantee files the affidavit required under sub. (5).

(b) At any time before the court confirms a sale of mortgaged premises, a party in the foreclosure action or the city, village, town, or county where the mortgaged premises are located may provide to the court testimony or evidence that the affidavit filed by a grantee under sub. (5) contains a false representation.

(c) If the court determines that the affidavit filed by a grantee under sub. (5) contains a false representation, the court may refuse to confirm the sale and may order all of the following:

1. That the grantee shall forfeit the amount of the deposit or down payment delivered to the clerk of court under s. 846.16(1) (b).

2. That the clerk of court shall pay the amount forfeited under subd. 1. to the parties that would be entitled to the proceeds of the sale as ordered by the court.

3. That the mortgaged premises shall be resold.

4. That the clerk of court shall destroy the deed executed to the purchaser, and that deed is of no effect.

(d) If the court determines that the affidavit filed by a grantee under sub. (5) contains a false representation that was made knowingly, in addition to any of the penalties imposed under par. (c), the court may order the grantee, the individual who signed the affidavit on behalf of the grantee, or both to forfeit up to \$1,000 and may bar the grantee, the individual who signed the affidavit on behalf of the grantee, or both from submitting a bid at any sale of mortgaged premises conducted in the county for a period of time not to exceed one year from the date on which the order is entered.

SECTION 2m. 846.16 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

846.16 (1) (d) In any public place or on any Internet site where the sheriff or referee posts a notice of sale, the sheriff or referee also shall post an explanation regarding the minimum bidder qualifications under s. 846.155 (2) that a participant in the sale must meet and a statement that, before the sale may be confirmed, a purchaser that is not a party in the foreclosure action must submit an affidavit to the court affirming that the purchaser meets those minimum bidder qualifications.

SECTION 3. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to a foreclosure action for which notice is given as provided under section 846.16 (1) of the statutes on the effective date of this subsection.

SECTION 4. Effective date.

(1) This act takes effect on the first day of the 6th month beginning after publication.